market value of the Company’s assets, the present value of the Company’s projected cash flows, the valuation

multiple of the Company in relation to comparable companies, the level of demand from institutional investors,

overall market conditions at the time of launch of the Offer, and the market price of comparable listed companies.

In addition, the ongoing ownership interest and the technical governance and other support provided by OGC has

been considered. The Offer Price does not have any correlation to the book value of the Offer Shares.

Since the Common Shares have not been listed on any stock exchange, there has been no market price for Common

Shares derived from day-to-day trading.

62

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out the Company’s capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2023 on an actual

basis, and as adjusted to give effect to the subscription for all remaining unissued shares of the Company at par

value by OGPHI on February 24, 2024 (the “Subscription by OGPHI”) and the Offer. The table should be read

in conjunction with the Company’s Audited Financial Statements, and the notes thereto, included in this

Prospectus.

 As of December 31, 2023

Actual(2)

As Adjusted After

Giving Effect to the

Subscription by

OGPHI (2)

As Adjusted After

Giving Effect to the

Subscription by

OGPHI and the

Offer(2)

 U.S.$ U.S.$ U.S.$

 (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 (in millions)

Indebtedness(1).....  0.3 0.3 0.3

Equity

Share capital .....   1.2 4.2 4.2

Other reserves .....   (2.0) (2.0) (2.0)

Retained earnings .....   608.4 608.4 608.4

Total Equity .....  607.6 610.6 610.6

Total Capitalization(3) ..... 
607.9 610.9 610.9

_________________________

Notes:

(1) Comprising the outstanding balance of the Company’s loan from OGS as of December 31, 2023.

(2) Does not include certain events after December 31, 2023, such as the planned distribution of dividends in May 2024 (but prior to
the Listing Date) to OGPHI and its independent directors.

(3) Total capitalization is calculated as the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

63

DILUTION

On a per Common Share basis, the Offer will not result in dilution as all Offer Shares are being offered by the

Selling Shareholder. As of December 31, 2023, the net asset value per Common Share of the Company, after

giving effect to the Subscription by OGPHI and the Offer, was ₱15.00, while the Offer Price is ₱17.28 per Offer